Howard Kalfus

N S O A P O M R A B

From: Chris Scrodin

Sent: Thursday, August 25, 2011 1:22 PM
To: Howard Kalfus

Subject: FW: Gov flight

————— Original Message----

From: Trombiey, Shana [mailto:Shana. Trombley@state.vt.us]
Sent: Tuesday, August 23, 2011 2:16 PM

To: Chris Scrodin
Subject: RE: Gov flight

Air Canada, Flight AC66
Depart Halifax at 3:30p
Arrive Montreal at 4:03

----- Original Message----
From: Chris Scrodin [mai
Sent: Tuesday, August 2:
To: Trombley, Shana

Cc: Kunin, Lisa

Subject: Gov flight

@ RCY

Shana, can you send me the Gov's flight info {flight #, time, airline} for Friday?

Thank you
Sgt. Chris Scrodin
Vermont State Police
Executive Protection
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609
Cell 802-316-7186

cscrodin@dps.state.vt.us




R
From: Chris Scrodin
Sent: Thursday, August 25, 2011 1.24 PM
To: Moward Kalfus
Subject: FW: e-Mail

From: Chris Scrodin

Sent: Tuesday, August 09, 2011 11:52 AM
To: Michael Macarilla

Cc: Chris Scrodin

Subject: Re: e-Mail

The "discussion” tock piace over a period of about 2 weeks. it started after the problems with suv 2 and the press
coverage. Not sure who...but someone suggested getting rid of the Marquis since we have 2 suvs. The Gov suggested to
me we call the 2nd suv a iemon, get rid of it and keep the Marquis. | told him | didn't believe suv 2 would meet the
criteria to be claimed as a "lemon". He told me since it failed the Governor a coupte of times he thought we could
declare it a lemon. He called Lofy as we were leaving a Rutland event and told him to get rid of the second suv and that
he was keeping the Marquis. | asked him if he minded being picked up in the Marquis on occasion to help manage the
mites on suv 1 and he said he didn’t mind, that he likes the Marguis and that we are keeping it. He asked me a coupie of
times why we got 2 suv's in the first place. 1 told him 1 wasn't exactly sure but | thought the original idea was to end up
with all suvs eventually but then the thought process (at some point} changed to using one at a time and swaping back
and forth. 1 told him again that 1 wasn't sure exactly how it all unfolded.

Sgt. Chris Scrodin '

Vermont State Police

Executive Protection

109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609

Cell 802-316-7186 cscrodin@dps state.vt, us

From: Michael Macarilla

Sent: Tuesday, August 09, 2011 10:52 AM
To: Chris Scrodin

Subject: e-Mail

Sarge,

Can you send me an e-mail (tel me how long it takes and I'll put it on your timesheet as 12 or 13} and outline the
discussion you had with the Governor concerning him not wanting the 2™ SUV as well as him wanting to be driven in the
Grand Marquis. | need this today for the Major as he has a meeting with the Commisioner....so the Commissioner can

speak with the Governor...you get the drift....

Thank you
MCv

&Think befora you print.



Lieutenant Michael C. Macarilla

Assistant Staff Operations Commander

Executive Protection Unit | Office of Technology Services
Vermont State Police

103 South Main Street

Waterbury, VT 05671

802 241.5397 (Office)

FBI NA 235

VSP Website | Facebook




Howard Kalfus

From: Chris Scrodin

Sent: Thursday, August 25, 2011 1:23 PM
To: Howard Kalfus

Subject: FW: EPU

From: David Tifft

Sent: Tuesday, August 09, 2011 2:14 PM

To: Chris Scrodin

Cc: Edward Miller; Michael Macarilla; Brian H. Miller; Richard Desany
Subject: RE: EPU =

Chris,

Here is the rough plan. Now that we have heard that this swap is going to take place | will start the
process rolling:

| have a used Malibu (2007) that | will get ready to trade for the Highest Mileage Impala. Trooper
McGarvin has already called me on this one

[ have another used Malibu (2007) that | will get ready and swap for the tan Crown Victoria.

I will be swapping the current EQ 287 ( 2009 Malibu) with your EQ 55 { 2009 Impala) This can
happen at any point as that car is in service already

Dave

From: Michael Macarilla

Sent: Tuesday, August 09, 2011 9:34 AM
To: David Tifft:

Cc: Chris Scrodin; Edward Miller
Subject: EPU

David,

i have reached out to Chris and asked that he make arrangements to have the 3 EPU vehicles being switched out for
Malibus. He will speak to his Troops and get that done.

E%Think before you print.

Lieutenant Michae! C. Macarilla

Assistant Staff Operations Commander

Executive Protection Unit | Office of Technology Services
Vermont State Police



103 South Main Street
Waterbury, VT 05671
802 241.5397 (Office)
FBINA 235

VSP Website | Facebook




From: Chris Scrodin

Sent: : Thursday, August 25, 2011 1:30 PM
To: Howard Kalfus

Cc Michael Macarilla

Subject: FW: Lease program

From: Frye, Scott [mailto:Scott. Frye@nh.gov]
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2011 11:31 AM
. To: Chris Scrodin

Subject: FW: Lease program

Chris here you go and let us know how you all make out. Scott

TFC. Scoft Frye

New Hampshire State Police
Office of the Governior
Executive Security Unit

107 North Main Street
Caoncord NH 03301

Office 603-271-8780 {ext. 224)
Office 603-271-2121

Fax 603-271-7680

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information: Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure,
or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and
destroy/delete all copies of the original message

From: Foster, Steve D [mailto:steve.d.foster@erac.com]
Sent: Friday, March 18, 2011 9:35 AM

To: Frye, Scolt

Subject: Lease program

Scott,
Sorry for the defay. This is the detail on the Michigan leases.

1. 24 month lease. This can be any length over 12 months.

2. 40,000 miles per year. This can be any amount as wel.

3. Fixed Guaranteed maintenance included in lease payment
a. All preventive scheduled maintenance (oil changes, tire rotations, fluids...)
b. All repairs up to 80,000 miles
¢. All failures up to 80,000 miles

This particular lease is a “Closed end lease”, similar to a dealer type lease. We also offer an Equity Lease. This type of
lease is similar to financing a vehicle, but to a residual value rather than $0. This helps with cash flow and budgeting.

| know this is very vague, so please feel free to call me for more clarification if you want, but what | described above is
exactly what we are doing for Gabriel.

1



Thanks
Steve

L f_ﬁ!’_éei’ manageiment |

Steve Foster
Regicnal Sales Manager
Fleet Management

816-247-5008 office
616-247-5018 diract
616-826-8330cell
616-247-5546 fax

sfoster@erac.com
1170 26th st

Grand Rapids, Ml 48508
efleets.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the individual
or entity to whom they are addressed and may contain confidential and privileged information protected by law. if you
received this e-mail in error, any review, use, dissemination, distribution, or copying of the e-mail is strictly prohibited.
Please nofify the sender immediately by return e-maii and delete all copies from your system.



Howard Kalfus

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Chris Scrodin

Thursday, August 25, 2011 1:25 PM

Howard Kalfus

FW: New Insurance Card - Ford Lease
073R147 Ins Card.pdf, 073R148 Ins Card.pdf

From: David Tifft

Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2011 6:12 AM

To: Chris Scrodin

Cc: Michael Macarilia

Subject: FW: New Insurance Card - Ford Lease

Here are the insurance cards from Ford for the new Expeditions.







The insurance card below is for a Ford Motor Company Fleet vehicle. The Assignes is responsible for placing
this insurance card in the glove box of the vehicle indicated. The driver is responsibie for any vehicle fickets or
citations received while in possession of this vehicle, including any fines assessed for failure {o produce this
form to law enforcement personnel. This form must be printed on white paper.

Assignee: VIN:  1TFMJKZASXBEF41465
Tag: 073R147

FRONT
VERMONT AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE IDENTIFICATION CARD
: F“JC """ :
i COMPANY NUMBER COMPANY ]_X OMMERCIAL L_; PERSONAL
19631 The American Road Inswtrance Company  (877) 217-0530
One American Road - FMCC Bldg
Dearbom Mi 48126
PCLICY NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE EXPIRATION DATE
84-1904-100-02A 15-AFR-11 15-APR-12
YEAR MAKE/MODEL VEHICL
2011 FORD EXPEDITION HFMJK
AGENGY/COMPANY ISSUING CARD : AGEN 2 (?
Marsh USA Inc. (313} 1
800 Renaissance Center Suite 2100 t:] Q & L”‘; .
Detroit Mi 48243
INSURED

FORD MOTOR COMPANY
AND LS. SUBSIDIARIES (Both Lessee and Lessor)
Onea American Road - Suite 7371-A3
Dearborn, Ml 48126-2798
Policy provides the minimum insurance prescribed by iaw.

BACK

THIS CARD MUST BE KEPT IN THE INSURED
VEHICLE AND PRESENTED UPON DEMAND

IN CASE OF ACCIDENT: Reportt aff accidents to your Agency/Company
as soon as possible. Obtain the following infermation:

1. Name and address of each driver, passenger and
witness,

2. Name of Insurance Company and pclicy number for
each vehicle involved.

ACORD 50 WM (2007/03} © ACORD CORPORATION 1983-2007. All Rights Reserved.

800-241-3673 Wher you call, identify yourself as a Ford Company Car assignes and be prepared \
o provide your logation, VIN, model, color and license plate number.
l

E
i
800-770-6696 You must report damage fo your Company vehicle within 48 hours of the incident, !
MRO must inspect the damage and authorize repair work prior to any work being |

one an the vehicle. i







The insurance card below is for a Ford Motor Company Fieet vehicle. The Assignee is responsible for placing
this insurance card in the glove box of the vehicle indicated. The driver is responsible for any vehicle tickets or
citations received while in possession of this vehicle, including any fines assessed for fallure to produce this
form to law enforcement personnel. This form must be printed on white paper.

Assignee: VIN:  1FMJIKZAS1BEF41466
Tag: O073R148

FRONT
! : .
VERMONT AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE IDENTIFICATION CARD
X | il
COMPANY NUMBER COMPANY OMMERCIAL r PERSONAL
10631 The American Road insurance Company  (877) 217-0530
One American Road - FMCC Bidg
Dearborn M 48126
POLICY NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE EXPIRATION DATE
84-1804-100-02A 15-APR-11 15-APR-12
YEAR MAKE/MODEL VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
2011 FORD EXPEDITION TFMJIKZAS1BEF4 1468
AGENCY/COMPANY ISSUING CARD AGENCY PHONE NO.
Marsh USA Inc. {313} 383-6800
600 Renaissance Center Sulle 2100
Detroit Ml 48243
INSURED
FORD MOTOR COMPANY
AND U.S. SUBSIDIARIES (Both Lessee and Lessor)
One American Road - Suite 731-A3
Dearborn, Mi 48126-2798
Policy provides the minimum insurance prescribed by law.

BACK

THIS CARD MUST BE KEPT IN THE INSURED
VEHICLE AND PRESENTED UPON DEMAND

IN CASE OF ACCIDENT: Report all accidents to your Agency/Company
as soon as possible. Obtain the following information:

1. Name and address of each driver, passenger and
withess.

2. Name of Insurance Company and policy number for
each vehicle involved.

ACORD 50 WM (2007/03) © ACORD CORPORATION 1983-2007. All Rights Resegrved,

800-241-3673 hen you call, identify yourself &s a Ford Company Car assignee and be prepared |
to provide your jocation, VIN, model, color and license plate number, 1

800-770-6696 ou must report damage to your Company vehicle within 48 hours of the incident. }

AMRO must inspect the damage and authorize repair work prior fo any work being |
r:fone an the vehicle.

j







Howard Kalfus

From: ' Chris Scrodin

Sent: Thursday, August 25, 2011 1:24 PM
To: Howard Kalfus

Subject: FW: expedition question
Attachments: QFC Bealer Letter.pdf
Importance: High

From: David Tifft

Sent: Wednesday, July 13, 2011 11:19 AM
To: Michael Macarilla; Chris Scrodin

Cc: Edward Miller

Subject: FW: expedition question
Importance: High

Chris,

Please print this document and make sure that each vehicle has one in it so when they go in for
service it can be shown to the Ford dealer

Dave

From: Patterson, Alica (A.D.) [mailto:apatter3@ford.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 13, 2011 11:14 AM

To: David Tifft ‘ _

Subject: RE: expadition question

Dave,

The vehicles can be serviced at any Ford or Lincoln dealership. Please find attached a letter you can print to
place in any of your vehicies leased from us to assist the dealer service department in quickly handling your
maintenance or repair. :

Thank youl

Alica

From: David Tifft [mailto:dtifft@dps.state.vt.us]
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2011 12:31 PM

To: Patterson, Alica (A.D))

Subject: expedition question

Alica,

Do these have to go back to the dealer we got them from for service or can that be obtained at any
Ford Dealer since itis a Ford lease

i



Thanks

Dave



Alica Patterson Ford Motor Company

Administrator 1350 I Street NW, S-450

Government Lease Programs Washington, DC 20005

Dear Ford or Lincoln Dealer:

Ford Motor Company offers a Government Executive Lease Program to various
Federal, State and Local Government Agencies. These vehicles are Company
vehicles sub-leased to a designated agency with Ford Motor Credit Company as
registered owner and Ford Motor Company as registered lessee.

All Company vehicles for Ford Motor Company have a Quality Fieet Care
Program. This QFCP will cover all vehicle mechanical repairs and
maintenance on the Government Executive Lease vehicles. Maintenance for
these vehicles should be completed in accordance with the specific model
owner's manual. Please note that the QFCP does not cover include body
damage and the QFCP billing for these Ford Company vehicles is billed
through your dealership warranty billing system. The QFCP verification is
available in OASIS for these units as any other warranty program.

Please feel free to contact me at (615) 315-6677 or apatter3 @ford.com with any
questions or concerns on the QFCP for a Ford Government Executive Lease
vehicle.

Sincerely,

Patterson

F L
Alica D.

Administrator, Executive
Vehicle Leasing Program






